

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----X
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION, :
 :
 : Plaintiff, :
 :
 : – against – :
 :
 BEAR, STEARNS & CO. INC., :
 :
 : Defendant. :
-----X
-----X

Civil Action No.
03 Civ. 2937 (WHP)

**PLAINTIFF SECURITIES AND
EXCHANGE COMMISSION'S
MEMORANDUM IN RESPONSE
TO JUNE 2, 2003 ORDER**

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION, :
 :
 : Plaintiff, :
 :
 : – against – :
 :
 JACK BENJAMIN GRUBMAN, :
 :
 : Defendant. :
-----X
-----X

Civil Action No.
03 Civ. 2938 (WHP)

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION, :
 :
 : Plaintiff, :
 :
 : – against – :
 :
 J.P. MORGAN SECURITIES INC., :
 :
 : Defendant. :
-----X

Civil Action No.
03 Civ. 2939 (WHP)

-----X
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION, :
 :
 : Civil Action No.
 :
 : Plaintiff, :
 :
 : 03 Civ. 2940 (WHP)
 :
 : - against - :
 :
 : LEHMAN BROTHERS, INC., :
 :
 : Defendant. :
-----X

-----X
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION, :
 :
 : Civil Action No.
 :
 : Plaintiff, :
 :
 : 03 Civ. 2941 (WHP)
 :
 : - against - :
 :
 : MERRILL LYNCH, PIERCE, FENNER & :
 : SMITH INCORPORATED, :
 :
 : Defendant. :
-----X

-----X
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION, :
 :
 : Civil Action No.
 :
 : Plaintiff, :
 :
 : 03 Civ. 2942 (WHP)
 :
 : - against - :
 :
 : U.S. BANCORP PIPER JAFFRAY, INC., :
 :
 : Defendant. :
-----X

-----X
: SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION, :
: Plaintiff, : Civil Action No.
: - against - : 03 Civ. 2943 (WHP)
: UBS WARBURG LLC, :
: Defendant. :
-----X

-----X
: SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION, :
: Plaintiff, : Civil Action No.
: - against - : 03 Civ. 2944 (WHP)
: GOLDMAN, SACHS & CO., :
: Defendant. :
-----X

-----X
: SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION, :
: Plaintiff, : Civil Action No.
: - against - : 03 Civ. 2945 (WHP)
: CITIGROUP GLOBAL MARKETS, INC., F/K/A :
: SALOMON SMITH BARNEY INC., :
: Defendant. :
-----X

-----X
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION, :
 :
 : Civil Action No.
 :
 : Plaintiff, :
 :
 : 03 Civ. 2946 (WHP)
 :
 : - against - :
 :
 : CREDIT SUISSE FIRST BOSTON LLC, :
 : F/K/A CREDIT SUISSE FIRST BOSTON :
 : CORPORATION, :
 :
 : Defendant. :
-----X

-----X
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION, :
 :
 : Civil Action No.
 :
 : Plaintiff, :
 :
 : 03 Civ. 2947 (WHP)
 :
 : - against - :
 :
 : HENRY McKELVEY BLODGET, :
 :
 : Defendant. :
-----X

-----X
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION, :
 :
 : Civil Action No.
 :
 : Plaintiff, :
 :
 : 03 Civ. 2948 (WHP)
 :
 : - against - :
 :
 : MORGAN STANLEY & CO. INCORPORATED, :
 :
 : Defendant. :
-----X

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
DESCRIPTION OF THE FINAL JUDGMENTS	1
DISCUSSION OF PRELIMINARY MATTERS RAISED IN THE COURT’S ORDER	4
RESPONSES TO THE COURT’S QUESTIONS	5
I. The Finality of the Final Judgments	5
II. Acceptance or Non-Acceptance of the State Settlement Offer by the States	8
III. Penalty/Disgorgement Allocation of Federal Payment and Tax Consequences Thereof	10
IV. Beneficiaries of and Exclusions from the Distribution Funds	12
A. Beneficiaries	17
B. Exclusions	19
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

<i>Catlin v. United States</i> , 324 U.S. 229 (1945)	5
<i>Donovan v. Robbins</i> , 752 F.2d 1170 (7 th Cir. 1985)	14
<i>Forgay v. Conrad</i> , 47 U.S. 201 (1848)	5
<i>Ginett v. Computer Task Group, Inc.</i> , 962 F.2d 1085 (2d Cir. 1992)	5
<i>In re Martin-Trigona</i> , 763 F.2d 135 (2d Cir. 1985)	5
<i>SEC v. Cantor</i> , No. 94 Civ. 8079 (JGK) (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 27, 1997)	6
<i>SEC v. Certain Unknown Purchasers of Common Stock and Call Options for Common Stock of Santa Fe Int'l Corp.</i> , 817 F.2d 1018 (2d Cir. 1987), <i>cert. denied</i> , 484 U.S. 1060 (1988)	18, 19
<i>SEC v. Drexel Burnham Lambert Inc.</i> , Fed. Sec. L. Rep. (CCH) ¶ 94,474 (S.D.N.Y. 1989)	6
<i>SEC v. Finacor Anstalt</i> , 1991 WL 173327 (S.D.N.Y. 1991)	19
<i>SEC v. Felsher</i> , No. 94 Civ. 4150 (LLS) (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 10, 1995, Feb. 6, 1996, & Apr. 1, 1996)	6
<i>SEC v. One or More Unknown Purchasers of Call Options and Common Stock of USCS Int'l, Inc.</i> , No. 98 Civ. 6327 (LBS) (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 25, 1999)	6
<i>SEC v. Randolph</i> , 736 F.2d 525 (9 th Cir. 1984)	8, 14
<i>SEC v. Salomon Inc.</i> , No. 92. Civ. 3691 (RPP) (S.D.N.Y. May 20, 1992)	6
<i>SEC v. Salomon Inc.</i> , 1995 WL 412429 (S.D.N.Y. 1995), <i>vacated and remanded</i> , 78 F.3d 802 (2d Cir. 1996)	20
<i>SEC v. Wang</i> , 944 F.2d 80 (2d Cir. 1991)	15, 18, 22
<i>United States v. Aetna Inc.</i> , 1999 WL 1419046 (N.D. Tex. 1999)	7
<i>United States v. AT&T Corp.</i> , 1999 WL 1211462 (D.D.C. 1999)	7
<i>United States v. City of Miami</i> , 614 F.2d 1322 (5 th Cir. 1980), <i>modified</i> ,	

664 F.2d 435 (5 th Cir. 1981) (<i>en banc</i>)	14
<i>United States v. Otter Tail Power Co.</i> , 1971 WL 584 (D. Minn. 1971), <i>aff'd in part</i> <i>and vacated in part</i> , 410 U.S. 366 (1973)	7
<i>United States v. Pearson</i> , 1999 WL 1705507 (D.D.C. 1999)	7
<i>Weinberger v. Kendrick</i> , 698 F.2d 61 (2d Cir. 1982), <i>cert. denied</i> , 464 U.S. 818 (1983)	14

STATUTES AND RULES:

28 U.S.C. § 1914	4
Securities Exchange Act of 1934	
Section 3(a)(10), 15 U.S.C. § 78c(a)(10)	17
Section 3(a)(11), 15 U.S.C. § 78c(a)(11)	17
